
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 15TH JULY, 2021 
 

AT 9.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Sarah McDonnell-Davies 
Dr Tamara Djuretic 
Dr Nikesh Dattani 
Chris Munday 
 

Fiona Bateman 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Caroline Collier 
 

Dr Clare Stephens 
Dawn Wakeling 
Nitish Lakhman 

Substitute Members 
 

Dr Barry Subel  
 

Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Dr Murtaza Khanbhai 
Ben Thomas 
 

In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Monday 12 
July. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Forward Work Programme  
 

15 - 20 

8.   COVID-19 Pandemic, Vaccination Programme and Barnet Hospital 
verbal update  
 

 

9.   Final Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2025  
 

21 - 148 

10.   North Central London Integrated Care System (ICS) Development 
presentation  
 

149 - 164 

11.   An update on the Barnet Integrated Care Partnership and 
Integrated Care Systems  
 

165 - 174 

12.   Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025  
 

175 - 210 

13.   North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic 
Review of Community and Mental Health Services  
 

211 - 236 

14.   Healthwatch Update Presentation  
 

237 - 250 

15.   Barnet Together - Inclusion Barnet Update Presentation  
 

251 - 268 

16.   Health and Wellbeing Needs Assessment of Rough Sleepers in 269 - 324 



 
    

Barnet  
 

17.   New Warding Arrangements Presentation  
 

325 - 336 

18.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board  

 

8 April 2021 

 

Board Members:- 

 

* Cllr Caroline Stock (Chairman)  

* Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 

 

* Dr Tamara Djuretic  Cllr Sachin Rajput    * Fiona Bateman 

* Dawn Wakeling   * Caroline Collier   Chris Munday 

* Dr Nikesh Dattani   * Cllr Richard Cornelius   Dr Clare Stephens  

* Cllr David Longstaff (Substitute)     Madeleine Ellis 

 

* denotes Member Present 

 

1. Minutes of the previous Meeting 

The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock 

welcomed all attendees to the virtual meeting.  

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 14 January 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 

 

2. Absence of Members 

Apologies for absence were received from: 

- Apologies have been received from Chris Munday 

- Apologies received from Madeleine Ellis  

- Apologies received from Dr Clare Stephens 

- Apologies received from Councillor Sachin Rajput who was substituted by 

Councillor David Longstaff. 

 

3. Declaration of Members’ Interests 

Dr Charlotte Benjamin, Vice-Chair of the HWBB declared a non-pecuniary interest 

on behalf of herself and Dr Nikesh Dattani in relation to the relevant agenda items as 

primary care providers via their respective GP Practices and GP Federation in the 

interest of transparency. 

 

4. Public Questions and Comments  

There were none.  

 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



5. Report of the Monitoring Officer  

None. 

 

6. List of HWBB Abbreviations  

The Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the frequently used 

acronyms in HWBB reports. 

 

7. COVID-19 Pandemic and Vaccination Programme verbal update  

The Chairman welcomed Dr Tamara Djuretic, Director of Public Health and Vice-

Chair Dr Charlotte Benjamin, NCL CCG to provide an update on COVID-19 in Barnet 

and the Vaccination Programme.  

Dr Djuretic provided an update to the Board on COVID-19 cases within Barnet and 

noted that during the last few weeks there has been an increase within the 10-14 

years age group due to the increased school testing however Barnet’s rate remains 

low 

It was further noted that currently approximately 160,000 people have been 

vaccinated in Barnet with the first dosage and the vaccination uptake is around 80% 

overall. Dr Djuretic referred attendees to the COVID update report which is published 

on the Council website here1 and updated on a weekly basis.  

A small number of wards showed a higher number of infections and lower 

vaccination uptake comparatively with other wards. Dr Djuretic informed the Board 

about the work undertaken with communities for tailored communication and the 

setting up of pop up clinics.   

Dr Julie George, Deputy Director of Public Health gave an update on the work of the 

COVID-19 Health Champions noting that currently there were 245 registered Health 

Champions covering all wards in Barnet. Various communication channels have 

been utilised to disseminate key messages in 11 community languages. In addition, 

she noted that Health Champions are continuing to convey concerns and challenges 

faced by communities to ensure that these are addressed.  

Dr Nikesh Dattani, NCL CCG updated the Board on the vaccination for care homes 

which had received the first and second dosage. Dr Dattani informed the Board that 

the feedback from care home patients has been positive and that being vaccinated 

has comforted patients about seeing visitors.  

Dr Charlotte Benjamin provided an update on the immunisation programme. She 

spoke about the issue of safety in relation to vaccines and noted it being 

continuously monitored. Following a query about concerns around blood clots, Dr 

Benjamin noted that based on ongoing evidence, it is a very small number of people 

                                                           
1 https://www.barnet.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19-latest-information-and-advice/Barnet-weekly-COVID-19-
dashboard#title-2 

6

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19-latest-information-and-advice/Barnet-weekly-COVID-19-dashboard#title-2


who are impacted in certain age groups – in addition, the advice provided to certain 

age groups is tailored based on ongoing evidence.  

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion and presentations.  

 

8. Long COVID Verbal presentation  

The Chairman welcomed Dr Katie Coleman (NCL CCG) GP Lead for Patient and 

Public Participation. Dr Coleman provided a presentation to the Board about the 

impact of Long COVID which is also referred to as post-COVID syndrome.  

Dr Coleman spoke about the number of people affected by Long COVID across NCL 

and noted that Long COVID can be defined as signs and symptoms that develop 

during or after an infection consistent with COVID-19, continue for more than 12 

weeks and are not explained by an alternative diagnosis. The Board also noted the 

arrangements in place across NCL to support patients and to allow for patient 

management and close collaborative working. 

The Chairman thanked Dr Coleman for the presentation and invited Dr Michael 

Webb Registrar at Barnet Hospital, to share his personal experience with Long 

COVID.  

Dr Webb informed the Board about the impact of Long COVID on his physical and 

mental health. He noted that being able to work has had a positive impact on mental 

health, although tiredness was still persistent. Dr Webb noted that he was pleased 

with the support provided by UCLH Long COVID clinic integrated teams, as this is a 

new area and there is relatively less data available about Long COVID.  

The Chairman thanked Dr Webb for sharing his experience with the Board.  

 

9. COVID-19 and Recovery verbal update  

Caroline Clarke Royal Free Group Chief Executive and Deborah Saunders Chief 

Executive Barnet Hospital were welcomed by the Chairman and joined the meeting.  

The Board heard about the COVID patients which have been fewer in number in 

comparison to the previous update provided to the Board. The Board noted the 

working arrangements towards managing outpatient activity, the arrangements in 

place to manage waiting lis
[...]
ery 

regarding the consultation for Looked After Children and their needs. Dr Djuretic 

explained that this matter has been discussed at the Children’s Board and that it is 

unfortunate that no one from Family Services attended the HWB Board to provide 

further details.  

The Board noted that the full consultation report would be circulated and agreed that 

the Strategy Report together with the consultation findings be reported to the July 

HWBB meeting for final sign off.  

It was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to defer the approval of the 

final version of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-25 for 

implementation until July’s HWB Board on 15th July. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to receive the final version 

of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-25 at its July meeting 

together with the consultation findings.  

 

11. Cancer Screening for people with Learning Disabilities  

8



The Chairman invited Ray Booth Chief Executive Barnet Mencap for a presentation 

on cancer screening for people with learning disabilities.  

The Board welcomed the informative video presentation which explains the process 

of cancer screenings for bowel cancer, breast cancer and cervical cancer for people 

with learning disabilities, including reasonable adjustments that can be made.  

Mr Booth noted that the video has been shared with partners across NCL and 

encouraged wider circulation through partners, NCL Cancer Alliance and GPs. The 

video is available to view here2.  

The Chairman thanked Mr Booth and the participants in the video for sharing their 

experiences on behalf of the Board.  

 

12. Healthwatch Update on COVID-19 

The Board noted that a follow up update will be provided at its future meeting.  

The Chairman welcomed Caroline Collier CEO Inclusion Barnet who gave an update 

to the Board on the work delivered by Barnet Together on COVID-19 in providing 

support, training, resources and advice to Barnet’s voluntary and community 

organisations.    

 

13. Local Outbreak Management Plan  

Dr Tamara Djuretic and Dr Janet Djomba Public Health Consultant presented the 

report which reflects the approach to the core aspects of the end-to-end COVID-19 

response.  

The Board welcomed the Plan and it was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Local Outbreak 

Management Plan (LOMP). 

2. That in respect of the LOMP authority be delegated to the Director of 

Public Health and Prevention in consultation with the Chairman. 

 

14. Update Presentation on Barnet Integrated Care System and Integrated Care 

Partnership  

Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director Adults and Health and Dr Charlotte Benjamin 

presented the item to the Board.  

Board Members noted the work being delivered towards: 

- The development of the integrated discharge team to support patients leaving 

hospital 

- Support towards infection prevention control measures and other services 

                                                           
2 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WMR-yz5qgag 

9

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WMR-yz5qgag


- Responding to health inequalities that have been highlighted through the 

pandemic 

- Multi-agency locality working around Primary Care Networks 

It was agreed that a detailed update report will be brought to the next meeting of the 

HWBB which will include details about the priorities. (Action: Forward Work 

Programme)  

The Chairman thanked the Board Members and all attendees for their contribution 

and presentations.  

 

15. Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent 

None.  

 

 

The meeting finished at 12.15 

10



Health and Wellbeing Board abbreviations 

AOT Adolescent Outreach Team 

ACT Adolescent Crisis Team 

ACE Adverse Childhood Events 

ASC-FR Adults Social Care Finance Return 

ADHD Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder 

ASC Autism Spectrum Condition 

BAME Black, Asian and M
[...]
evention 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

Appendix I: Final Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2021-2025 
Appendix II: Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2021-2025: one-page summary  
Appendix III: Draft outcome monitoring approach and draft 
implementation plan 
Appendix IV: Draft Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2021-25: report of consultation findings 

 

Officer Contact Details  

Oliver Taylor, Health in All Policies Officer – 
oliver.taylor@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Kirsty Dutton, Project Development Manager - 
Kirsty.dutton@barnet.gov.uk  

21

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:oliver.taylor@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Kirsty.dutton@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the final version of the Barnet 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-25 for implementation.  

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and discuss the proposed approach 
to outcome monitoring and implementation plan, to be fully developed and 
presented at HWB Board in September. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Producing a JHWS is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing Board and it 

is aimed to articulate vision and ambition to improving health and wellbeing 
outcomes for Barnet’s residents. Current Strategy has been extended to July 
2021 and therefore final Barnet JHWS 2021 to 2025 is produced across the 
partnership, for final approval.  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Developing a new JHWS is one of our key priorities and a statutory duty, even 

during this unprecedented period of the COVID-19 pandemic. Health and 

Wellbeing Board overseas and approves the Strategy for the borough. 

Following on from previous updates to the board, recommendations provide 

the board the opportunity to review the final draft, approve the strategy and 

enable start of the JHWS implementation phase. This strategy has been 

developed over the last 18 months through
[...]
rea, this strategy defines one aim and several objectives that we will strive to 
achieve over the four-year duration of the strategy. The strategy includes the first biennial 
action plan (2021-2023) outlining the priority suicide prevention activities agreed by Partners 
of the Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership. To ensure that over the lifetime of the strategy 
our actions remain focussed yet responsive to emerging insights, we intend to collectively 
review our priorities and form a second biennial action plan in 2023.  

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

15 July 2021 

Title  
London Borough of Barnet  
Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025 

Report of Director of Public Health and Prevention 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          London Borough of Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025.  

Officer Contact 
Details  

Dr Elliott Roy-Highley, Elliott.Roy-Highley@barnet.gov.uk  
Seher Kayikci, Seher.Kayikci@barnet.gov.uk  
Dr Julie George, Julie.George@barnet.gov.uk  

175

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Elliott.Roy-Highley@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Seher.Kayikci@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.George@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations  
1. That the Board discuss and note the report.  
2. That the Board receive an annual update in 2022 and 2023 following a review of 

progress against the 2021-2023 action plan. 

3. That the Board receive the 2023-25 action plan in 2023.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 This report outlines the approach the Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership 

intends to take to improve suicide prevention in Barnet through local activities 
and joint working with sector and regional partners.   

1.2 The death of someone by suicide is a tragedy that has devastating effects 
across families, friends, schools, workplaces, and communities. In the last four 
years for which we have data (2016-2019), Barnet lost 89 people to suicide: on 
average one person every sixteen days. The annual four-year rolling ave
[...]

work with the CCG to ensure that its achieves a good level of use engagement from local 

residents and advise on other actions the CCG could take to ensure achieve this aim.  

 

 

Recommendations  
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the progress of the reviews of 
community and mental health services and advise on further engagement actions that 
would support these reviews. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This paper provides the Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board with a report on 

the current strategic services review of both community and mental health 

services.  The two reviews are being held concurrently in recognition of the 

number of NCL residents needing services for both their mental health and 

physical health needs. In addition a number of Trusts involved in the reviews 

provide both mental health and community services so it is more efficient to 

undertake the reviews in parallel, which will identify interdependencies and 

reduce duplication of work associated with the reviews. 

 

1.2 The CCG has inherited a range of community and mental health services from 

its 5 legacy CCGs. This has led to a variation in access to services the approach 

to delivering care and to patient outcomes. The purpose of the review is 

therefore to better understand this variation and then to develop a core service 

offer that will bring about greater consistency in access to community and 

mental health services for all NCL residents, driving out unwarranted variation 

whilst allowing local services to respond to variable patient need.  

 

1.3 The CCG has engaged Carnall Farrar as its design partners to work alongside 

a CCG programme team. This strategic service reviews will take place between 

March and September 2021, when Carnal Farrar will present to the CCG an 

options appraisal and transition plan for the recommended option. The options 

appraisal will consider a range of impact assessments including affordability 

and feasibility, 
[...]
 estimated that in the spring of 2021, between 15-30 people were actively rough 
sleeping in Barnet. 
 
The full Needs Assessment, including an Executive Summary, is provided as an Appendix 
to this report. The Needs Assessment provides information on the policy context, local 
specialist services, impact of the wider determinants of health on this group of residents, 
health and homelessness, health-related behaviours in homeless, mental health & suicidal 
ideation, substance misuse and multiple exclusion homelessness. Recommendations 
based on the findings of the report cover governance for the work arising out this needs 
assessment, furthering prevention opportunities, further insight and intelligence work, 
addressing barriers to suitable healthcare, housing and support pathways, addressing 
substance misuse and migrant health. Some work is already underway addressing these 
issues including a specialist project addressing substance misuse and homelessness.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Board note the finding and recommendations of the needs assessment 
2. The members of the Board commit to joint working to addressing the needs 

identified through the needs assessment of this underserved population 
3. That the Board agree to receive future reports on action plans and progress on 

implementation of the recommendations of the needs assessment.  
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 In March 2020, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the government 

announced that all homeless people in the UK should be supported into 
accommodation. This meant that for the first time, Barnet accommodated all 
rough sleepers, regardless of whether they met eligibility criteria. This included 
people with no recourse to public funds who the council do not normally have a 
duty to accommodate.  
 

In order to provide support to these residents, both in the short term during the 

pandemic, and on a more long-term basis, a partnership working group was 

establis
[...]
i.e. population, identify issues to plan 

delivery of services, etc.

➢ Ward councillors will change – mix of 2 and 3 councillors representing 

the different wards

333



New warding arrangements are coming!

Be prepared:

• Speak to your services/teams about the ward changes and identify 

possible areas of impact 

• Discuss what needs to happen in preparation for the new wards

• Think about what information/support/insight you may need to 

implement the changes  

• Develop a plan of activity to deliver the changes

• Don’t leave it too late!

334



Useful Websites:

• Local Government Boundary Commission England -

www.lgbce.org.uk/barnet

• Barnet Council -

www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/electoral-review-barnet-ward-

boundaries

335

http://www.lgbce.org.uk/barnet
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/electoral-review-barnet-ward-boundaries


Further information

• Barnet Council Project Lead to implement the new warding 

arrangements:

• Emily Bowler, Head of Assurance and Business Development

(emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk)

• Electoral Services

• John Bailey, Head of Electoral Services

(john.bailey@barnet.gov.uk)

• Governance

• Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance

(andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk)

• Barnet Council Insight and Intelligence Team

• Yogita Popat, Head of Organisational Insight and Intelligence

(yogita.popat@Barnet.gov.uk)

336

mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:john.bailey@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:yogita.Popat@Barnet.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations
	7 Forward Work Programme
	9 Final Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2025
	Appendix I - Final Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix II - Final JHWS one-page summary
	Appendix III - Draft Outcomes and KPIs for JHWS (final)
	Appendix IV - Draft JHWS Consultation Report

	10 North Central London Integrated Care System (ICS) Development presentation
	11 An update on the Barnet Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care Systems
	12 Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025
	Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021 - 2025 _cleared

	13 North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic Review of Community and Mental Health Services
	Presentation to Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board 15.07.21

	14 Healthwatch Update Presentation
	15 Barnet Together - Inclusion Barnet Update Presentation
	16 Health and Wellbeing Needs Assessment of Rough Sleepers in Barnet
	Barnet rough sleeper HNA 2021 Final 050721

	17 New Warding Arrangements Presentation





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
15 July 2021 

 
Board Members:- 

* Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman) 

* Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 

Dr Tamara Djuretic   Caroline Collier  * Nitish Lakhman 

* Cllr Richard Cornelius  Dr Clare Stephens  * Cllr Sachin Rajput 

* Dr Julie George (Substitute) * Dr Nikkesh Dattani  * Chris Munday 

* Dawn Wakeling   * Fiona Bateman  * Colette Wood 

*Members present 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock welcomed 

all attendees to the meeting being held at Hendon Town Hall and noted the Covid-secure 

measures in place throughout the meeting.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 8 April 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

- Dr Tamara Benjamin who was substituted by Dr Julie George, Deputy Director of 

Public Health 

- Dr Clare Stephens 

- Caroline Collier  

 
3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 

 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin, Vice-Chair of the HWBB declared an interest on behalf of herself 

and Dr Nikkesh Dattani, who attended the meeting virtually, in relation to the relevant 

agenda items as primary care providers via their respective GP Practices and GP 

Federation in the interest of transparency. 

 

Councillor Sachin Rajput declared an interest in relation to agenda item 16 by virtue of 

being a Trustee of Nicholl & Daniel Homes. 

 
4.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 

 
None. 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 

6.    LIST OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (HWBB) ABBREVIATIONS (Agenda 



 

2 

Item 6): 
 
The Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the frequently used 

acronyms in HWBB reports. 

 
7.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7): 

 
The Board noted the items due to be reported to future HWBB meetings including the 

items on ICS and ICP. The Annual Safeguarding Adults report will also be included on 

the Forward Work Programme (Action: FWP).  

 

RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme.  

 

 
8.    COVID-19 PANDEMIC, VACCINATION PROGRAMME AND BARNET HOSPITAL 

VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Chairman welcomed Deborah Sanders, Chief Executive Royal Free Hospital who 

provided an update on Barnet Hospital, the pressures experienced in the system around 

primary care patients and the number of patients treated in respect of COVID-19. Dawn 

Wakeling, Executive Director for Adults and Health noted the increase in the number of 

referrals and particularly for mental health services and the importance of continued 

dialogue amongst partners to address issues effectively.  

 

Dr Julie George provided an update on the COVID-19 cases within Barnet and noted that 

there have been fewer cases of Covid resulting in hospitalisations compared to past 

peak periods. She noted the concerns around the anticipation in the increase of the 

number of Long COVID cases. Given the easing of COVID restrictions, people are urged 

to wear face coverings, consider social distancing and consider the number of people 

they come into contact with.  

 

Dr Charlotte Benjamin spoke about the vaccination programme noting that 231,000 

people have been vaccinated in Barnet with 171,000 people having received their 

second vaccination dose. Dr Benjamin informed the Board about the significant amount 

of work taking place across NCL to promote and encourage vaccination uptake. The 

engagement work includes a number of workstreams designed to inform and engage 

with residents by answering queries around the vaccine and delivering webcasts in 

different languages for communities in Barnet.  

 

The Chairman thanked the Board for the update and the discussion.  

 
9.    FINAL BARNET JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2021-2025 

(Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Chairman welcomed the final JHWB Strategy for Barnet 2021-2025 which has been 

developed through extensive engagement with residents. 

 



 

3 

Dr George presented the item which was previously discussed in April and includes the 

consultation report and one page summary. In terms of future reporting, she noted that 

the Board will be updated on the implementation of the Strategy.   

 

It was RESOLVED:  

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the final version of the Barnet 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-25 for implementation. 
2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted and discussed as above the 

proposed approach to outcome monitoring and implementation plan, to be fully 

developed and presented at HWB Board in September. 

 
10.    NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (ICS) 

DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Dale, Executive Director of Transition at NCL CCG. Mr 

Dale presented (virtually) and summarised the key points regarding the development of 

the NCL ICS to the Board. He noted that the engagement work will feed into the 

development of the plans which includes working closely with Healthwatch and other 

partners to help shape plans and ensure that the system incorporates patients’ views. 

 

The Board noted the presentation.  

 
11.    AN UPDATE ON THE BARNET INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP AND 

INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and commended the extraordinary integration work 

delivered throughout the pandemic.  

 

Dawn Wakeling, Fiona Bateman and Colette Wood spoke about the importance of joint 

working and the continued commitment towards partnership collaboration, including 

taking into account the safeguarding perspective.  

It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted and commented as 
above on the report. 
 

12.    SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 2021-2025 (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Elliott Roy-Highley who presented and provided a summary 

of the report to the Board. Dr Roy-Highley spoke about the overarching aims and the 

comprehensive action plan. He spoke about the need to engage and build further 

collaboration with partners. The Board was encouraged to share and disseminate the 

suicide prevention training link contained within the report. Update reports will also be 

brought to the Board.  

 

Following a query from the Board regarding measures being taken, it was noted that a 

number of actions will be implemented to address and reduce risk factors and support a 

broader range of people including through sign posting.  

 

Dr Roy-Highley welcomed the opportunity to engage with family services and adult social 

care services and feed into the Strategy.  



 

4 

 

The Board agreed the motion to include an additional recommendation to read:   

That the Strategy incorporate views from Family services, children’s and adult social care 
services 
 

It was therefore RESOLVED that  

 

1. That the Board discussed as above and noted the report. 

2. That the Strategy incorporate views from Family services, children’s and 

adult social care services 

3. That the Board receive an annual update in 2022 and 2023 following a review 

of progress against the 2021-2023 action plan.  

4. That the Board receive the 2023-25 action plan in 2023. 

 
13.    NORTH CENTRAL LONDON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP STRATEGIC 

REVIEW OF COMMUNITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Chairman welcomed Joanne Murfit, Programme Director for NCL CCG Strategic 

Reviews of Community and Mental Health Services.  

 

Daniel Morgan, Director of Commissioning NCL CCG, also joined the meeting and spoke 

about waiting times and actions being taken to address this across NCL and involving 

parents and children.   

 

Chris Munday highlighted the importance of ensuring that the review will involve parents, 

children and carers and that they feed into the review. He welcomed the opportunity to 

work together. Fiona Bateman expressed support towards the review from safeguarding 

boards point of view.  

 

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion and noted that the Board would 

welcome an update report in the future. (Action FWP)  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the progress of the 

reviews of community and mental health services and advise on further 

engagement actions that would support these reviews. 

 
14.    HEALTHWATCH UPDATE PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 14): 

 
Nitish Lakhman, Healthwatch Manager, presented the slides to the Board and provided a 

summary. The Board welcomed the presentation and Fiona Bateman noted the 

importance of ensuring a clear understanding about digital exclusion.  

 

The Board noted the presentation.  

 
15.    BARNET TOGETHER - INCLUSION BARNET UPDATE PRESENTATION (Agenda 

Item 15): 
 
The Chairman noted that this item will be discussed a future meeting of the HWBB. 
(Action FWP) 



 

5 

 
16.    HEALTH AND WELLBEING NEEDS ASSESSMENT OF ROUGH SLEEPERS IN 

BARNET (Agenda Item 16): 
 
The Chairman invited Louisa Songer – Public Health Strategist who joined the meeting. 

Ms Songer presented the report and spoke about the creation of the homelessness 

forum which will aim to take forward recommendations from the needs assessment and 

report into Housing & Growth Committee and HWBB where appropriate.  

 

The Board welcomed Joe Lee CEO of Homeless Action in Barnet, who informed the 

Board about the current situation with homelessness in Barnet. He discussed the 

experience of a service user and the importance of access to health care and services 

for rough sleepers. 

 

Chris Munday highlighted the need to refer to children and young people as part of the 

assessment, particularly links between care leavers and homelessness. Ms Songer 

stated that going forward the work will work together with Children’s services to address 

this issue.    

 

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion. 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Board note the finding and recommendations of the needs 

assessment. 

2. The members of the Board commit to joint working to addressing the needs 

identified through the needs assessment of this underserved population.  

3. That the Board agree to receive future reports on action plans and progress 

on implementation of the recommendations of the needs assessment. 

 
17.    NEW WARDING ARRANGEMENTS PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 17): 

 
The Chairman welcomed Emily Bowler, Head of Assurance and Business Development 

and John Bailey Head of Elections who presented the new Boundary Review outcomes 

and its implications on Barnet.  

 

The Board noted the presentation.  

 
18.    ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 18): 

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.15 pm 
 
 


